+10% 112.419 2.162 42175.348 7435.671

International Journal of Intelligent Systems and Applications in Engineering IJISAE, 2022, 10(1s), 102–110 |  107

Figure 2- Optimum inventory cost function (Crisp model) vs. t1

Figure 3- Optimum inventory cost function (Crisp model) vs. t0 and t1

Example.2. This example analyses the fuzzy model and

discusses the obtained result and its implication to

achieved the optimum objective cost function and

ordering policies. Using the above record and

interchange the objective cost functions and explain

again with the same set of explanations determined in the

first example. The sensitivity analysis, use of numerical

results and concept of fuzzy model discussed in table 2.

The optimum solution is obtained with the MATLAB

software after some iterations: t0
*=112.410, T*(=t0+t1)

=115.202, N0
*=42174.045 and FTC

*=6718.483. From a

real world study, data are collected from the business

industries and corresponding fuzzy numbers are

designed. From these fuzzy numbers and signed distance

method, the optimum cost function is calculated.

Table 2 Results for fuzzy model

Changes in  t0
* t1

* N0
* dFTc

d1

-10% 101.139 3.095 34156.910 5445.186

600 112.410 2.792 42174.045 6718.483

+10% 123.676 3.955 51034.652 8126.153

d2

-10% 124.919 9.056 46862.897 7462.728

4 112.410 2.792 42174.045 6718.483

+10% 102.174 9.424 38337.464 6109.750



-10% 112.410 1.512 42174.045 6718.480

0.8 112.410 2.792 42174.045 6718.483

+10% 112.410 0.000 42174.045 6718.484

Cd

-10% 112.410 1.397 42174.045 6718.481

0.05 112.410 2.792 42174.045 6718.483

+10% 112.410 5.195 42174.045 6718.485

OC

-10% 112.401 2.635 42172.696 6719.551

1200 112.410 2.792 42174.045 6718.483

+10% 112.419 2.958 42175.394 6719.416

Ch

-10% 112.400 5.081 42172.535 6043.484

0.4 112.410 2.792 42174.045 6718.483

+10% 112.419 1.627 42175.279 7393.483

International Journal of Intelligent Systems and Applications in Engineering IJISAE, 2022, 10(1s), 102–110 |  108

Figure 4- Optimum inventory cost function (Fuzzy

model) vs. t1

Figure 5- Optimum inventory cost function (Fuzzy

model) vs. t0 and t1

4. Sensitivity Analysis

A numerical solution for finding the optimum values of

initial inventory level and total inventory cost which

provided to demonstrate adequately that the proposed

system is feasible and efficient. However, the new

improved model which we examined does not guarantee

to obtain the optimal solution but after the sensitivity

analysis of the objective function with constraints

demonstrate the relevancy and validity of this model.